
THE NUTCRACKER 2023 FS TRACKING 2023-12-06

LD: Penny Jacobus  |  ALD: Stephen Smart Page 1 of 6 PE: Olivia Doniphan

SPOT FRAMES:

Spot 1 Spot 2 Spot 3

UP on FRITZ

UP on CLARA

OUT OUT

UP on CLARA UP on FRITZ

OUT OUT

UP on NEPHEW UP on DROSS

UP on CLARA

OUT OUT

UP on HARLEQUIN DOLL

UP on COLUMBINE DOLL

OUT OUT

UP on SOLDIER DOLL

OUT

UP on CLARA UP on NEPHEW

OUT OUT

UP on FRITZ

UP on DROSS

OUT

OUT

UP on FRITZ

F1 - R55 F2 - L136 F3 - R54
F4 - R362 F5 - R132 F6 - R3409+R3410

Act Scene LX Q Placement
Preshow top of show

Party

FRITZ is handed the horse toy

CLARA joins FRITZ centerstage to dance

CLARA and FRITZ rejoin crowd

CLARA and FRITZ dance DS again

CLARA and FRITZ rejoin crowd again

DROSS enters

CLARA meets NEPHEW

CLARA and NEPHEW join crowd

HARLEQUIN DOLL pops out of box

COLUMBINE DOLL pops out of box

COLUMBINE DOLL finishes dancing

SOLDIER DOLL pops out of the box

SOLDIER DOLL finishes dancing

crowd leaves and NEPHEW presents nutcracker

DROSS and NEPHEW exit

FRITZ enters SR

DROSS & parents enter

parents exit SR

DROSS and NEPHEW exit

FRITZ enters SR

1

13.5

13.5

13.5

13.5

13.5

21

22

22

23

23

23

23

23

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

FRAME 2 + 5 FRAME 2 + 5 FRAME 2 + 5

FROM USC

FROM USC

FROM DSR FROM SR

FROM PRESENT BOX

FROM PRESENT BOX

FROM PRESENT BOX

FROM SR

FROM SR

FROM SR



THE NUTCRACKER 2023 FS TRACKING 2023-12-06

LD: Penny Jacobus  |  ALD: Stephen Smart Page 2 of 6 PE: Olivia Doniphan

SPOT FRAMES:

Spot 1 Spot 2 Spot 3

F1 - R55 F2 - L136 F3 - R54
F4 - R362 F5 - R132 F6 - R3409+R3410

Act Scene LX Q Placement

1

FRITZ exits

FRITZ enters

FRITZ goes US with other kids and parents enter

adults split after toast dance

NEPHEW kisses CLARA's hand

DROSS shakes FATHER's hand

NEPHEW exits

kids exit

parents exit

CLARA enters UL

CLARA lays on couch

Last note of music

Clara's Dream

tree twinkles for first time

CLARA stands

MOUSE jumps on from SR

MOUSE exits

DROSS enters SL

NUTCRACKER revealed behind tree

DROSS exits

MOUSE KING enters SR

NUTCRACKER gets kicked and falls to ground

24

24

25

25

25.5

26.1

26.1

26.1

27

27

28

28

29.5

31

32

32

33

36

36.1

36.1

52

OUT

UP ON FRITZ

OUT OUT

UP on CLARA UP on NEPHEW UP on DROSS

DIM on DROSS

SLIDE to FATHER

IRIS to include MOTHER OUT IRIS to include FRITZ

STAY WITH CLARA and OUT STAY with FATHER and MOTHER

OUT

UP on CLARA

IRIS IN to HEAD & SHOULDERS

OUT with light cue

UP on CLARA

IRIS OUT to FULL BODY

UP on MOUSE

OUT on MOUSE

UP on DROSS

UP on NUTCRACKER

OUT

UP on MOUSE KING

OUT

FROM SR

DUMP FRAMES | Frame 4 + 5 DUMP FRAMES | Frame 4 + 5 DUMP FRAMES | Frame 4 + 5

FROM USL

HEAD & SHOULDERS

FROM DSR

FROM DSL

FROM USC

FROM SR



THE NUTCRACKER 2023 FS TRACKING 2023-12-06

LD: Penny Jacobus  |  ALD: Stephen Smart Page 3 of 6 PE: Olivia Doniphan

SPOT FRAMES:

Spot 1 Spot 2 Spot 3

F1 - R55 F2 - L136 F3 - R54
F4 - R362 F5 - R132 F6 - R3409+R3410

Act Scene LX Q Placement
Battle

MOUSE KING surrounded by mice

Soldiers leave NUTCRACKER

DROSS enters

Snow Pas

DROSS raises the scrim from the battle scene

snow couple starts to move from static look

CLARA and NUTCRACKER land DSR

CLARA and NUTCRACKER move US

Snow Corps

snow couple exits

CLARA and NUTCRACKER enter

CLARA and NUTCRACKER exit

CLARA and NUTCRACKER enter

CLARA and NUTCRACKER exit

SNOW MAN and SNOW WOMAN enter

SNOW MAN and SNOW WOMAN exit

SNOW MAN enters

SNOW MAN exits

SNOW WOMAN enters

SNOW WOMAN leaves center

CLARA and NUTCRACKER enter

CLARA and NUTCRACKER exit

CLARA and NUTCRACKER enter

52

52

53

54

55.1

56

56

56

58

58

58

58

58

58

58

58

58

58

58

58

59

OUT

UP on NUTCRACKER

UP on DROSS

OUT OUT OUT

UP on SNOW MAN UP on SNOW WOMAN

UP on CLARA & NUTCRACKER

OUT

OUT OUT

UP on CLARA UP on NUTCRACKER

OUT OUT

UP on CLARA UP on NUTCRACKER

OUT OUT

UP on SNOW MAN UP on SNOW WOMAN

OUT OUT

UP on SNOW MAN

OUT

UP on SNOW WOMAN

OUT

UP on CLARA UP on NUTCRACKER

OUT OUT

UP on CLARA UP on NUTCRACKER

FROM USR

FROM USC FROM USC

DSR | DIM GLOW

FROM USL FROM USL

FROM DSR FROM DSL

FROM USL FROM USL

FROM USL

FROM USL

FROM SL FROM SR

FROM SL FROM SR



THE NUTCRACKER 2023 FS TRACKING 2023-12-06

LD: Penny Jacobus  |  ALD: Stephen Smart Page 4 of 6 PE: Olivia Doniphan

SPOT FRAMES:

Spot 1 Spot 2 Spot 3

F1 - R55 F2 - L136 F3 - R54
F4 - R362 F5 - R132 F6 - R3409+R3410

Act Scene LX Q Placement
CLARA and NUTCRACKER exit

SNOW MAN and SNOW WOMAN enter

CLARA and NUTCRACKER dance through circle

SNOW MAN and SNOW WOMAN exit

CLARA and NUTCRACKER exit on Sleigh

Angels

Lights go up in full on SUGARPLUM USC

CLARA and NUTCRACKER enter on sleigh

CLARA and NUTCRACKER sit on throne

SUGARPLUM and CAV exit

Chocolate

chocolate dancers enter

chocolate dancers exit

Coffee

COFFEE LADY enters

COFFE LADY 2&3 enter

coffee dancers exit

coffee dancers enter for bows

coffee dancers turn from bowing to sit

Tea

TEA LADIES enter

TEA LADIES turn from bowing to sit

Marzipan

marzipan dancers enter

MARZIPAN MEN dance SR and SL

60

60

60

60

61

208

209

210

210

211

211

212

212

212

212

212

213

213

214

214

214

OUT OUT

UP on SNOW MAN UP on SNOW WOMAN

SLIDE to CLARA STAY with SNOW COUPLE UP on NUTCRACKER

OUT

OUT OUT

UP on SUGARPLUM

UP on CLARA UP on NUTCRACKER

OUT OUT

OUT

UP on CHOCOLATE LADY UP on CHOCOLATE LADY

OUT OUT

UP on COFFEE LADY

UP on COFFEE LADY UP on COFFEE LADY

OUT OUT OUT

UP on COFFEE LADY UP on COFFEE LADY UP on COFFEE LADY

OUT OUT OUT

UP on TEA LADY UP on TEA LADY

OUT OUT

UP on MARZIPAN LADY

UP on MARZIPAN MAN UP on MARZIPAN MAN

OUT OUT

CC CC

DUMP FRAMES, Frame 2 + 5 DUMP FRAMES, Frame 2 + 5

FROM USC

FROM SL ON SLEIGH FROM SL ON SLEIGH

FROM SR FROM SL

FROM SR

FROM SL FROM SR

FROM DSL FROM DSL

FROM SR

DUMP FRAMES, Frame 2 + 5

MARZIPAN MEN finish duet dancing



THE NUTCRACKER 2023 FS TRACKING 2023-12-06

LD: Penny Jacobus  |  ALD: Stephen Smart Page 5 of 6 PE: Olivia Doniphan

SPOT FRAMES:

Spot 1 Spot 2 Spot 3

F1 - R55 F2 - L136 F3 - R54
F4 - R362 F5 - R132 F6 - R3409+R3410

Act Scene LX Q Placement

2

marzipan dancers turn from bowing to sit

Mother Ginger

MOTHER GINGER enters

gingersnaps cook centerstage

Mother Ginger turns with gingerbread man

GINGERSNAP lags behind exiting

MOTHER GINGER and children exit

Trepak

Trepak dancers enter

Trepak dancers turn to exit

Flowers

Dewdrop enters

CLARA and NUTCRACKER stand from throne

CLARA and NUTCRACKER start to exit

DEWDROP exits

CLARA and NUTCRACKER enter

DEWDROP enters

stage freezes for applause

Grand Pas

SUGARPLUM and CAV enter

SUGARPLUM exits

CAV exits

SUGARPLUM enters

SUGARPLUM exits

CAV enters

214

215

215

215

215

215

216

216

217

217

217

218

218

218

218

221

221

221

221

221

224

OUT

UP on MOTHER GINGER

UP on COOKING BOWL

OUT

UP on GINGERSNAP

OUT OUT

UP on TREPAK DANCER UP on TREPAK DANCER UP on TREPAK DANCER

OUT OUT OUT

UP on DEWDROP

UP on NUTCRACKER UP on CLARA

OUT OUT

OUT

UP on NUTCRACKER UP on CLARA

UP on DEWDROP

OUT OUT OUT

UP on CAV UP on SUGARPLUM

OUT

OUT

UP on SUGARPLUM

OUT

UP on CAV

FROM SL

CC | STAY with GINGERBREAD MAN

FROM USL FROM USL FROM USL

FROM DSR

FROM THRONE USC FROM THRONE USC

FROM SR FROM SL

FROM SL

FROM DSL FROM DSR

FROM SL

FROM USL



THE NUTCRACKER 2023 FS TRACKING 2023-12-06

LD: Penny Jacobus  |  ALD: Stephen Smart Page 6 of 6 PE: Olivia Doniphan

SPOT FRAMES:

Spot 1 Spot 2 Spot 3

F1 - R55 F2 - L136 F3 - R54
F4 - R362 F5 - R132 F6 - R3409+R3410

Act Scene LX Q Placement
Coda

SUGARPLUM enters

SUGARPLUM and CAV exit

Finale

DEWDROP enters

chocolate dancers enter

trepak dancers enter

Coffee dancers enter

tea dancers enter

marzipan dancers enter

CAV and SUGARPLUM enter

CLARA, CAV, and SUGARPLUM bow t

Sleigh exits and Scrim flys in

224

224

225

225

225

225

225

225

225.5

225.5

226

UP on SUGARPLUM

OUT OUT

UP on DEWDROP

OUT UP on CHOCOLATE LADY UP on CHOCOLATE LADY

UP on TREPAK MAN SLIDE to TREPAK MAN SLIDE to TREPAK MAN

SLIDE to COFFEE LADY SLIDE to COFFEE LADY SLIDE to COFFEE LADY

SLIDE to TEA LADY UP on TEA LADY

SLIDE to MARZIPAN LADY OUT

OUT UP on SUGARPLUM UP on CAV

UP on CLARA SLIDE to NUTCRACKER

OUT OUT OUT

FROM USL

FROM SL

USC USC

USC USC USC

USC USC USC

USC USC

USC

USC USC


