SPOT FRAMES:
 F1 - R55
 F2 - L136
 F3 - R54

 F4 - R362
 F5 - R132
 F6 - R3409+R3410

Act Scene	LX Q	Placement	Spot 1	Spot 2	Spot 3
Preshow	1	top of show	FRAME 2 + 5	FRAME 2 + 5	FRAME 2 + 5
	13.5	FRITZ is handed the horse toy		UP on FRITZ FROM USC	
	13.5	CLARA joins FRITZ centerstage to dance	UP on CLARA FROM USC		
	13.5	CLARA and FRITZ rejoin crowd	OUT	OUT	
	13.5	CLARA and FRITZ dance DS again	UP on CLARA	UP on FRITZ	
	13.5	CLARA and FRITZ rejoin crowd again	OUT	OUT	
	21	DROSS enters		UP on NEPHEW FROM DSR	UP on DROSS FROM SR
	22	CLARA meets NEPHEW	UP on CLARA		
	22	CLARA and NEPHEW join crowd	OUT	OUT	
	23	HARLEQUIN DOLL pops out of box		UP on HARLEQUIN DOLL FROM PRESENT BOX	
	23	COLUMBINE DOLL pops out of box	UP on COLUMBINE DOLL FROM PRESENT BOX		
	23	COLUMBINE DOLL finishes dancing	OUT	OUT	
	23	SOLDIER DOLL pops out of the box	UP on SOLDIER DOLL FROM PRESENT BOX		
	23	SOLDIER DOLL finishes dancing	OUT		
	24	crowd leaves and NEPHEW presents nutcracker	UP on CLARA	UP on NEPHEW	
	24	DROSS and NEPHEW exit		OUT	OUT
Dorty	24	FRITZ enters SR		UP on FRITZ FROM SR	
Party	24	DROSS & parents enter			UP on DROSS FROM SR
	24	parents exit SR		OUT	
	24	DROSS and NEPHEW exit			OUT
	24	FRITZ enters SR		UP on FRITZ FROM SR	

CDOT EDAMES.	F1 - R55	F2 - L136	F3 - R54
SPOT FRAMES:	F4 - R362	F5 - R132	F6 - R3409+R3410

Act	Scene	LX Q	Placement	Spot 1	Spot 2	Spot 3
		24	FRITZ exits		OUT	
		24	FRITZ enters		UP ON FRITZ FROM SR	
		25	FRITZ goes US with other kids and parents enter	OUT	OUT	
		25	adults split after toast dance	UP on CLARA	UP on NEPHEW	UP on DROSS
		25.5	NEPHEW kisses CLARA's hand			DIM on DROSS
		26.1	DROSS shakes FATHER's hand			SLIDE to FATHER
		26.1	NEPHEW exits	IRIS to include MOTHER	OUT	IRIS to include FRITZ
		26.1	kids exit	STAY WITH CLARA and OUT		STAY with FATHER and MOTHER
		27	parents exit	DUMP FRAMES Frame 4 + 5	DUMP FRAMES Frame 4 + 5	OUT DUMP FRAMES Frame 4 + 5
		27	CLARA enters UL	UP on CLARA FROM USL		
		28	CLARA lays on couch	IRIS IN to HEAD & SHOULDERS		
		28	Last note of music	OUT with light cue		
		29.5	tree twinkles for first time	UP on CLARA HEAD & SHOULDERS		
1		31	CLARA stands	IRIS OUT to FULL BODY		
		32	MOUSE jumps on from SR		UP on MOUSE FROM DSR	
	Clara's Dream	32	MOUSE exits		OUT on MOUSE	
		33	DROSS enters SL		UP on DROSS FROM DSL	
		36	NUTCRACKER revealed behind tree			UP on NUTCRACKER FROM USC
		36.1	DROSS exits		OUT	
		36.1	MOUSE KING enters SR		UP on MOUSE KING FROM SR	
		52	NUTCRACKER gets kicked and falls to ground			OUT

 SPOT FRAMES:
 F1 - R55
 F2 - L136
 F3 - R54

 F4 - R362
 F5 - R132
 F6 - R3409+R3410

Scene	LX Q	Placement	Spot 1	Spot 2	Spot 3
Battle	52	MOUSE KING surrounded by mice		OUT	
	52	Soldiers leave NUTCRACKER			UP on NUTCRACKER
	53	DROSS enters		UP on DROSS FROM USR	
	54	DROSS raises the scrim from the battle scene	OUT	OUT	OUT
	55.1	snow couple starts to move from static look	UP on SNOW MAN	UP on SNOW WOMAN	
Snow Pas	56	CLARA and NUTCRACKER land DSR			UP on CLARA & NUTCRACKER DSR DIM GLOW
	56	CLARA and NUTCRACKER move US			OUT
	56	snow couple exits	ОИТ	OUT	
	58	CLARA and NUTCRACKER enter	UP on CLARA FROM USL	UP on NUTCRACKER FROM USL	
	58	CLARA and NUTCRACKER exit	ОИТ	OUT	
	58	CLARA and NUTCRACKER enter	UP on CLARA FROM DSR	UP on NUTCRACKER FROM DSL	
	58	CLARA and NUTCRACKER exit	ОИТ	OUT	
	58	SNOW MAN and SNOW WOMAN enter	UP on SNOW MAN FROM USL	UP on SNOW WOMAN FROM USL	
	58	SNOW MAN and SNOW WOMAN exit	ОИТ	OUT	
	58	SNOW MAN enters	UP on SNOW MAN FROM USL		
	58	SNOW MAN exits	ОИТ		
Snow Corps	58	SNOW WOMAN enters			UP on SNOW WOMAN FROM USL
	58	SNOW WOMAN leaves center			OUT
	58	CLARA and NUTCRACKER enter	UP on CLARA FROM SL	UP on NUTCRACKER FROM SR	
	58	CLARA and NUTCRACKER exit	OUT	OUT	
	59	CLARA and NUTCRACKER enter	UP on CLARA FROM SL	UP on NUTCRACKER FROM SR	

 SPOT FRAMES:
 F1 - R55
 F2 - L136
 F3 - R54

 F4 - R362
 F5 - R132
 F6 - R3409+R3410

			F4 - K302	F3 - K132	F6 - K3409+K3410
Scene	LX Q	Placement	Spot 1	Spot 2	Spot 3
	60	CLARA and NUTCRACKER exit	OUT	OUT	
	60	SNOW MAN and SNOW WOMAN enter	UP on SNOW MAN	UP on SNOW WOMAN	
	60	CLARA and NUTCRACKER dance through circle	SLIDE to CLARA	STAY with SNOW COUPLE	UP on NUTCRACKER
	60	SNOW MAN and SNOW WOMAN exit		OUT	
	61	CLARA and NUTCRACKER exit on Sleigh	OUT DUMP FRAMES, Frame 2 + 5	DUMP FRAMES, Frame 2 + 5	OUT DUMP FRAMES, Frame 2 + 5
	208	Lights go up in full on SUGARPLUM USC			UP on SUGARPLUM FROM USC
AI-	209	CLARA and NUTCRACKER enter on sleigh	UP on CLARA FROM SL ON SLEIGH	UP on NUTCRACKER FROM SL ON SLEIGH	
Angels	210	CLARA and NUTCRACKER sit on throne	OUT	OUT	
	210	SUGARPLUM and CAV exit			OUT
01	211	chocolate dancers enter	UP on CHOCOLATE LADY FROM SR	UP on CHOCOLATE LADY FROM SL	
Chocolate	211	chocolate dancers exit	OUT	OUT	
	212	COFFEE LADY enters	UP on COFFEE LADY FROM SR		
	212	COFFE LADY 2&3 enter		UP on COFFEE LADY FROM SL	UP on COFFEE LADY FROM SR
Coffee	212	coffee dancers exit	OUT	OUT	OUT
	212	coffee dancers enter for bows	UP on COFFEE LADY	UP on COFFEE LADY	UP on COFFEE LADY
	212	coffee dancers turn from bowing to sit	OUT	OUT	OUT
_	213	TEA LADIES enter	UP on TEA LADY FROM DSL	UP on TEA LADY FROM DSL	
Tea	213	TEA LADIES turn from bowing to sit	OUT	OUT	
	214	marzipan dancers enter	UP on MARZIPAN LADY FROM SR		
	214	MARZIPAN MEN dance SR and SL		UP on MARZIPAN MAN	UP on MARZIPAN MAN
Marzipan	214	MARZIPAN MEN finish duet dancing		ОИТ	OUT

SPOT FRAMES:	F1 - R55	F2 - L136	F3 - R54
SPUT FRAINES.	F4 - R362	F5 - R132	F6 - R3409+R3410

				F4 - R362	F5 - R132	F6 - R3409+R3410
Act	Scene	LX Q	Placement	Spot 1	Spot 2	Spot 3
		214	marzipan dancers turn from bowing to sit	OUT		
		215	MOTHER GINGER enters	UP on MOTHER GINGER FROM SL		
		215	gingersnaps cook centerstage		UP on COOKING BOWL CC STAY with GINGERBREAD MAN	
	Mother Ginger	215	Mother Ginger turns with gingerbread man		OUT	
		215	GINGERSNAP lags behind exiting		UP on GINGERSNAP	
		215	MOTHER GINGER and children exit	OUT	OUT	
	Transk	216	Trepak dancers enter	UP on TREPAK DANCER FROM USL	UP on TREPAK DANCER FROM USL	UP on TREPAK DANCER FROM USL
0	Trepak	216	Trepak dancers turn to exit	OUT	ОИТ	OUT
2		217	Dewdrop enters	UP on DEWDROP FROM DSR		
		217	CLARA and NUTCRACKER stand from throne		UP on NUTCRACKER FROM THRONE USC	UP on CLARA FROM THRONE USC
		217	CLARA and NUTCRACKER start to exit		OUT	OUT
	Flowers	218	DEWDROP exits	OUT		
		218	CLARA and NUTCRACKER enter		UP on NUTCRACKER FROM SR	UP on CLARA FROM SL
		218	DEWDROP enters	UP on DEWDROP FROM SL		
		218	stage freezes for applause	OUT	ОИТ	OUT
		221	SUGARPLUM and CAV enter	UP on CAV FROM DSL	UP on SUGARPLUM FROM DSR	
		221	SUGARPLUM exits		OUT	
	Grand Pas	221	CAV exits	OUT		
		221	SUGARPLUM enters		UP on SUGARPLUM FROM SL	
		221	SUGARPLUM exits		OUT	
		224	CAV enters	UP on CAV FROM USL		
				-		

SPOT FRAMES:	F1 - R55	F2 - L136	F3 - R54
SPUT FRAMES:	F4 - R362	F5 - R132	F6 - R3409+R3410

				F4 - N302	F5 - K132	10 - K3403+K3410
Act	Scene	LX Q	Placement	Spot 1	Spot 2	Spot 3
	Coda	224	SUGARPLUM enters		UP on SUGARPLUM FROM USL	
		224	SUGARPLUM and CAV exit	OUT	OUT	
		225	DEWDROP enters	UP on DEWDROP FROM SL		
		225	chocolate dancers enter	OUT	UP on CHOCOLATE LADY usc	UP on CHOCOLATE LADY usc
		225	trepak dancers enter		SLIDE to TREPAK MAN usc	SLIDE to TREPAK MAN usc
		225	Coffee dancers enter	SLIDE to COFFEE LADY usc	SLIDE to COFFEE LADY usc	SLIDE to COFFEE LADY usc
	Finale	225	tea dancers enter	SLIDE to TEA LADY usc	UP on TEA LADY usc	
		225	marzipan dancers enter	SLIDE to MARZIPAN LADY usc	OUT	
		225.5	CAV and SUGARPLUM enter	OUT	UP on SUGARPLUM usc	UP on CAV usc
		225.5	CLARA, CAV, and SUGARPLUM bow t	UP on CLARA		SLIDE to NUTCRACKER
		226	Sleigh exits and Scrim flys in	OUT	OUT	OUT